Other Income (118,712) (118,712)

Cost of Services 3,698,525 2,841 412,000 (2,916) 4,110,450

Other income and expenditure (3,869,293) 0 127,000 (3,742,293)

(Surplus) or deficit on the

provision of service
(170,768) 2,841 539,000 (2,916) 368,157

20 Annual Accounts 2018/19

Note 2: Restatement

For 2018/19, Scotland Excel has introduced new

accounting policies on Plant and Equipment, Intangible

Assets and Reserves.  The Joint Committee has

introduced these policies because it believes that they

better represent the substance of transactions, the

operation of assets and use of resources.

The Code requires that Scotland Excel presents a third

Balance Sheet, at the beginning of the preceding

financial year when it makes a retrospective

restatement.  The additional balance sheet is

presented on page 18 and shows opening balances at 1

April 2017.

The following table shows the relevant extracted lines

from the CIES that have been affected by the

restatement.  The CIES with appropriate restatement

for 2017/18 can be found on page 16.

Effect on CIES 2017/18

Originally Stated

2017/18

Net Expenditure

Restated 2017/18

Net Expenditure

Amount of

Restatement

£ £ £

Capital Charges 0 2,841 2,841

Cost of Services 0 2,841 2,841

Deficit on Provision of Services 0 2,841 2,841

The following restatement was also required for the Movement in Reserves Statement.  The restated prior period

Movement in Reserves Statement is provided along with the current year information on page 17.

Effect on Movement in Reserves Statement at 31 March 2018

Usable Revenue Reserve

Originally Stated at

31 March 2018

Restated as at 31

March 2018

Amount of

Restatement

£ £ £

Balance at 1 April 2017 0 (385,384) (385,384)

Total comprehensive income and expenditure 365,316 368,157 2,841

Adjustments between accounting basis and funding

basis under regulations

(536,084) (536,084) 0

Charges for depreciation of non-current assets 0 (2,841) (2,841)

Transfer from Creditors (385,384) 0 385,384

Transfer to Creditors 556,152 0 (556,152)

Balance at 1 April 2018 0 (556,152) (556,152)

21 Annual Accounts 2018/19

Unusable Reserves

Originally Stated at

31 March 2018

Restated as at 31

March 2018

Amount of

Restatement

£ £ £

Balance at 1 April 2017 4,747,908 4,736,544 (11,364)

Total comprehensive income and expenditure (3,771,000) (3,771,000) 0

Adjustments between accounting basis and funding

basis under regulations

536,084 536,084 0

Charges for depreciation of non-current assets 0 2,841 2,841

Balance at 1 April 2018 1,512,992 1,504,469 (8,523)

Note 3: Accounting Standards

Issued not Adopted

The Code requires the disclosure of information

relating to the impact of an accounting change that will

be required by a new standard that has been issued

but not yet adopted. The following new or amended

standards are adopted within the 2019/20 Code:

• Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2014 -

2016 Cycle

• Amendments to IAS 40 Investment Property:

Transfers of Investment Property

• IFRIC 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and

Advance Consideration

• IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

• Amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments: